

No. 14-428

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT THAYER ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
HOMELESS EMPOWERMENT PROJECT  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE

*Counsel of Record*

JULIE S. PALMER

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP

One Federal Street

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 951-8000

[patrick.strawbridge@bingham.com](mailto:patrick.strawbridge@bingham.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    This Case Raises Important Issues Re- garding the Burdens Of Proof In As- sessing the Constitutionality Of Wide- Ranging Restrictions On Speech.....	6
A.    The First Circuit Incorrectly Placed a Threshold Burden on Plaintiffs Challenging the Consti- tutionality Of a Speech Re- striction.....	6
B.    There Is No Reasonable Dispute That Section 16 Is Substantially Overbroad and Not Narrowly Tai- lored .....	12
II. <i>Certiorari</i> Should Be Granted Because the First Circuit’s Decision Is Irreconcil- able With <i>McCullen</i> .....	15
A.    Under <i>McCullen</i> , Listeners’ Dis- comfort Is Not a Legitimate Basis For Restricting Speech In Public Fora.....	16

B.	Under <i>McCullen</i> , Section 16 Is Not a Content-Neutral Restriction On Speech.....	19
C.	Under <i>McCullen</i> , the City Cannot Meet Its Burden Of Proof Under Any Standard Of Scrutiny .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,</i> 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	20
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	8, 18, 19
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	7

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	7, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	11, 13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	9, 11
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 13A.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 43A.....	22
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Worcester R.O. ch. 9, § 1.....	22

Worcester R.O. ch. 9, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Worcester R.O. ch. 12, § 25.....	22
